

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**Supreme Court No. 20190369
Divide Co. Court No. 12-2016-CV-00042**

Ronald Smithberg,)
)
Petitioner,)
)
vs.)
)
Honorable Paul Jacobson, Judge of the)
District Court, Northwest Judicial District,)
Gary Smithberg, James Smithberg, and)
Smithberg Brothers, Inc.,)
)
Respondents.)

RE: RONALD SMITHBERG V. GARY SMITHBERG, JAMES SMITHBERG, AND SMITHBERG BROTHERS, INC., DIVIDE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, THE HONORABLE PAUL JACOBSON, PRESIDING, AND JUDGE JACOBSON'S *ORDER FOR BENCH TRIAL* ISSUED OCTOBER 18, 2019.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR SUPERVISORY WRIT

Sheldon A. Smith #04062
David J. Smith #06610
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Respondents Gary Smithberg
James Smithberg, and Smithberg Brothers, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues.....¶1

Statement of Case.....¶¶2-5

Statement of Relevant Facts¶¶6-9

Argument.....¶¶10-19

A. Legal Standard of Supervisory Writs.....¶10

B. Ron’s Request for Removal of Judge Jacobson.....¶¶11-13

C. Ron’s Request for a Jury Trial.....¶14

1. Right to a trial by jury; waiver of trial by jury.....¶¶15-16

2. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Ron’s request to withdraw his waiver.....¶¶17-19

Conclusion¶20

Certificate of Compliance.....¶21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Datz v. Dosch, 2014 ND 102 ¶ 17, 846, N.W.2d 724 ¶11

Hanson v. Williams County, 452 N.W.2d 313, 314-315 (N.D. 1990) ¶18

Land Office Co. v. Clapp-Thomssen Co., 442 N.W.2d 401, 403 (1989)..... ¶¶15, 16

Law v. Whittet, 2015 ND 16, ¶ 12, 858 N.W.2d 636 ¶13

McMurl v. Minch, 506 N.W.2d 413, 414 (1993) ¶¶17, 19

Plains Trucking, LLC v. Cresap, et al., 2019 ND 226, 932 N.W.2d 541 ¶10

Reimers v. Eslinger, et al., 2010 ND 76, 781 N.W.2d 632..... ¶15

Smithberg v. Smithberg, et al., 2019 ND 195, 931 N.W.2d 211 ¶¶4, 6, 7, 11

State v. Craig, 2019 ND 123, 10, 927 N.W.2d 99 ¶11

CONSTITUTIONS:

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 2 ¶10

N.D. Const. art. I, § 13..... ¶15

STATUTES:

N.D.C.C. § 10-06.1-26 ¶4

N.D.C.C. § 27-02-04..... ¶10

RULES:

N.D.R. Civ.P. 38..... ¶15

N.D.R. Civ.P. 39 ¶¶15, 16, 17, 18

OTHER SOURCES:

9 C. Wright & Miller, Federal Prac., § 2334 (1971) ¶19

9Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2321 ¶18
